

**No. 20-18**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**DUSTIN HIGGS,**

**Appellee.**

---

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Maryland, Southern Division,  
Honorable Peter J. Messitte, U.S. District Judge*

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

---

**Jeffrey A. Hall  
Counsel to the Assistant  
Attorney General  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 353-8679**

**Robert K. Hur  
United States Attorney**

**Ellen E. Nazmy  
Special Assistant United States Attorney  
6500 Cherrywood Lane, Suite 200  
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770  
(301) 344-4433**

**December 31, 2020**

*Attorneys for the Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DESIGNATE ANOTHER STATE FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF HIGGS’S FEDERAL DEATH SENTENCE.....	13
A. The FDPA Required the District Court to Designate an Alternative State for Implementation of Higgs’s Federal Death Sentence.....	15
B. The Designation of an Alternative State as Required by the FDPA Is Not an Impermissible Modification of the Sentence .....	23
II.   THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE THIS CASE EXPEDITIOUSLY .....	27
A. This Court Can Resolve The Appeal Expeditiously Under 28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	27
B. In the Alternative, This Court Could Promptly Issue a Writ of Mandamus .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Barr v. Hall</i> , No. 20A102, 2020 WL 6797719 (U.S. Nov. 19, 2020).....	10, 28
<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020).....	10, 27, 28
<i>Barr v. Purkey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2594 (2020).....	28
<i>Barr v. Purkey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 196 (2020).....	28
<i>Barr v. Roane</i> , 140 S. Ct. 353 (2019).....	20
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bellard v. State</i> , 157 A.3d 272 (Md. 2017) .....	9
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	15, 31
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	24

<i>Evans v. State</i> , 2016 WL 7589914 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Dec. 27, 2016) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Park &amp; Tilford</i> , 245 U.S. 82 (1917) .....	30
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	21
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	21
<i>Hall v. Barr</i> , 2020 WL 6743080 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2020) .....	28
<i>Hall v. Barr</i> , 830 Fed. Appx. 8 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Higgs v. Daniels</i> , No. 16-cv-321 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 30, 2020) .....	9
<i>Higgs v. Watson</i> , No. 20-2129 (7th Cir. filed June 29, 2020) .....	9
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>In re Trump</i> , 958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976) .....	30
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	25

<i>United States v. Chacon</i> , 533 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 962 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 28
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 543 U.S. 999 (2004) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 95 F. App'x 37 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 543 U.S. 1004 (2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 663 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 568 U.S. 1069 (2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 495 (D. Md. 2016) .....	9
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 278, 280 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 20

<i>United States v. Tuck Chong</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 563 (D. Haw. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	19
<i>Wilborn v. Mansukhani</i> , 795 Fed. Appx. 157 (4th Cir. 2019).....	26

### FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1111 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3582 .....	24, 25
18 U.S.C. §§ 3591-3599 .....	7, 23, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3596 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3621 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	5, 27, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	8

### STATE STATUTES

Md. Code, Article 27, § 413 .....	8
Md. Code, Article 27, § 627 .....	8

**OTHER**

Act of June 19, 1937 .....15

Crimes Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 112.....15
